

Zhonette M. Brown, D.C. Bar No. 463407
Brian Gregg Sheldon, CO Bar No. 51063, *pro hac vice*
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
zhonette@mslegal.org
brian@mslegal.org

Michael W. Pearson, D.C. Bar No. 997169
Curry, Pearson, & Wooten, PLC
814 West Roosevelt
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 258-1000
(602) 523-9000 (facsimile)
mpearson@azlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Putative Class Counsel

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANDREW J. BRIGIDA,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELAINE L. CHAO, Secretary,
U.S. Department of Transportation,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 16-2227 (DLF)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND
AND RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STRIKE**

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

 A. Motions to Amend Pleadings..... 5

 B. Motions to Strike Class Allegations 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Amendment of Plaintiff Brigida’s Non-Class Allegations Is Not Contested 9

 II. Members of the Class Suffered Adverse Employment Actions 10

 A. Failure to Hire is An Adverse Employment Action..... 11

 B. Elimination of the Qualified Applicant Status Was an Adverse Employment Action..... 12

 1. Replacing a Hiring Preference for Skill, Training, and Aptitude With a Racial Preference is an Adverse Employment Action 12

 2. The FAA’s Illegal Action is Not Protected by its Timing..... 15

 3. The FAA’s Assertions About the Existence and Effect of The CTI Hiring Preference and the Utility and Purpose of AT-SAT Testing Should be Tested in Discovery 18

 III. The Amended Complaint Satisfies the Pleading Requirements of Rule 23 20

 A. The FAA’s Motion to Strike Procedurally Disfavored and Premature..... 20

 B. All Purposed Class Members Suffered a Title VII Injury 22

 C. The Breadth of the Class Does Not Destroy Commonality or Typicality, Particularly for a Liability Determination and Declaration and Injunctive..... 22

 D. The *Johnson* Litigation Does Not Create a Conflict of Interest 23

CONCLUSION 25

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. D.C. Pub. Sch.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010)	5
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (DC Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Bode & Genier</i> , 808 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Borum v. Brentwood Village, LLC</i> , 324 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2018)	3, 13
<i>Bourdais v. City of New Orleans</i> , 485 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Bourdais v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. CIV.A., 99-1434, 2005 WL 3801576 (E.D. La. Apr. 29, 2005)	16, 17
<i>Branch v Spencer</i> , No. 16-1713 (TJK), 2019 WL 4277413 (D.D.C. Sep. 10, 2019).....	6
<i>Briscoe v. City of New Haven</i> , 654 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	14, 15
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	13
<i>Bush v. Ruth's Chris Steak House</i> , 277 F.R.D. 214 (D.D.C. 2011)	6
<i>Canady v. Erbe Elektromedizin GmbH</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 2 (D.D.C. 2004)	7, 21
<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless P.L.C.</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	5, 6
<i>Casey v. Mabus</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2012)	13
<i>Cones v. Shalala</i> , 199 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Connecticut v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019)	5
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	24
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> 566 F.2d 713 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Douglas v. Donovan</i> , 559 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13

Table of Authorities

<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Duling v. Gristed's Operating Co.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	5
<i>Forkkio v. Powell</i> , 306 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Franklin-Mason v. Dalton</i> , No. CIV962505(RWR/JFM), 2006 WL 825418 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2006).....	22
<i>Franklin-Mason v. Dalton</i> , 742 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	10
<i>Glassman v. Computervision Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Henderson v. Stanton</i> , Nos. 97-5358, 97-5359, 172 F.3d 919 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 1, 1998).....	7
<i>Hutchinson v. Holder</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.D.C. 2009)	14
<i>In re McCormick & Co., Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 124, 140 (D.D.C. 2016)	passim
<i>In re McCormick & Co, Inc. Pepper Prods. Mktg & Sales Practices</i> , MDL No. 2665, Misc. no. 15-1825 (ESH), 2019 WL 3021245 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2019).....	2, 8
<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 609 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	8
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Commerce</i> , 224 F.R.D. 261 (D.D.C. 2004).....	9
<i>Koch v. White</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2015)	7, 21
<i>Krueger v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 468 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	10
<i>Lester v. Natsios</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2003)	14
<i>Lewis v. Nat. Football League</i> , 146 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 1992).....	24
<i>Little v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , No. CV 14-1289 (RMC), 2017 WL 7310147 (D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2017).....	3
<i>Maraschiello v. City of Buffalo Police Dep't</i> , 709 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	11
<i>Moore v. U.S.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 188 (D.D.C. 2018)	8

Table of Authorities

<i>Nwachukwu v. Karl</i> , 216 F.R.D. 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	8
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	24
<i>Otto v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 98 F.R.D. 747 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	22
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 567 (2009)	2, 18
<i>Russell v. Principi</i> , 257 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Smith v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2013)	7, 12, 21
<i>Sullivan v. Chase Inv. Servs. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 79 F.R.D. 246 (N.D. Cal. 1978)	24
<i>Uzlyan v. Solis</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2010)	7, 21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	4, 22, 23
<i>Weber v. Battista</i> , 494 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Whittlestone, Inc. v. Handi-Craft Co.</i> , 618 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Wilson v. American Trans Air, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 386 (7th Cir. 1989)	7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	5, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	10, 20, 22

Other Authorities

5C Charles A. Wright, et al, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1380 (3d ed. 2015)	7
7AA Charles A. Wright, et al, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1785.3 (3d ed.)	8, 22
1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 4:39 (15th ed. 2018)	25
